Appendix | of RNTPC
Paper No. A/INE-MUP/219B

cform No. L6l
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP. 131)

R (e HE RO D)CE 131 F )
5016 ik & A A 3F AT 1 OEE

Applicable to Proposal Only Involving Construction of
“New Territories Exempted House(s)”

BRRRP I T HRBeEHET | (RS

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:
https://www.tpb.gov.hk/en/plan_application/apply.html

FHEE A QAR A Y i T8 B A A » ABREIOp i AR 122 B S st AU 3R AT L3 A A B B s A T
T A AR ENH T —HEGE PR > FRE L NEL AR 0 WET S EA
https://www.tpb.gov.hk/tc/plan_application/apply.html

General Note and Annotation for the Form
iﬁg\ %E@\ —EEE E%;E@

#  “Current land owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Registry as that of an owner
of the land to which the application relates, as at 6 weeks before the application is made

PRI IR A fEERR FEE AT N B o Hk A A M MR S Re% S PR Y
T IHEE A

& Please attach documentary proof 5] E5HH (4

A Please insert number where appropriate  Z51E 7 & Ht 7 5F BH4R5E

Please fill “NA” for inapplicable item Z5{F 28 FHAVIEHIEE " N

Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient ZIFTFEAEAYZERETAR B » 352 EHEREH
Please insert a " v | at the appropriate box FEfE#E &M A L E "V ) 5%



https://www.tpb.gov.hk/en/plan_application/apply.html
https://www.tpb.gov.hk/tc/plan_application/apply.html
https://www.tpb.gov.hk/tc/plan_application/apply.html

1.

Application No.
For Official Use Only R AT
e ) HOR L AW Date Received
W H 1

The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

S }\/ETE}thrE’J HER RS R L bt RSO () - xi&%itﬁa@%ﬁ H 333 5RILABIE &= 15 B
E%@E (e r%ﬁ | -

Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at http://www.tpb.gov.hk/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Pomt Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, | Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territories).

% 5 AR (F SR B ) AR BETR o SRR L AL - E%ﬁi#?“‘%%@%é%ﬁ?ﬁ (&4t -
http //www.tpb.gov.hk/) - FRE] 525 S @R R (FE LA EEE 333 SRLABUTS S 15 1 — @aE ¢ 2231 4810
5k 2231 4835) ¢ S EATRTEI R AT PR (B4R - 2231 5000) (FAEILAAREE 333 SRILABUN&F 17 A0
H_EAR#EE | 50 HBUF&F 14 B)ZEL -

This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning

Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. ~ The form should be typed or completed in block letters.  The processing

of the application may be refused if the required information or the requlred copies are incomplete. )

e nTE R B E RV E N > TR A2 S gk E&F%&%EEJ%E’J%E% PP R R - B AR TEN TG 20
AR - AR AR R BRI A R TS 4 2 B R A RS -

1. Name of Applicant FEH 5 A\ # % /2 7%

TETR (Mr. Je2f)

il

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) ¥E#ZFERE A ¢ & /2 (WHEH)

k(= -+ HHIE /A S (Honest Land Surveys Company) (Company A\ H])

3. Application Site E 55 #f, BE

(a) Full address / location /
demarcation  district and lot
number (if applicable) DD46LOT264
SEQHI AL M RE S B A0 R
SRS (Y@ )

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area
involved MISite area X [AfE  38.4 sq.m 5>k MAbout 45

R H AR TR e B AR T T
15

sq.m 75>k MAbout 45

(c) Area of Government land included
(fany) sqm FJ5ok  OAbout Y
FrEFERYIEUN AR (45 )



http://www.tpb.gov.hk/
http://www.tpb.gov.hk/

(d) Name and number of the related

statutory plan(s)
HRAETE BRI 418 K SRk

S/NE-MUP/11

(e) Land use zone(s) involved

R M ik

23 (AGR)

(f)  Current use(s)
RS R R

P& it

(If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on
plan and specify the use and gross floor area)

U ETBUT ~ st et > sE 7R EROR » kI A R S i )

(g) Additional Information
applicable)
&Rt CandEA )

(if

4. “Current Land Owner” of Application Site EH 55 H BEfY T IR T L HBEH A |

The applicant FIz5 A —

is the sole “current land owner”#& (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).
B TEIT LA A GREEIERES 6 By o SRISERESS IS -
O is one of the “current land owners™* & (please attach documentary proof of ownership).

R THAT A A GEARITSERERSIA ST -

O is not a “current land owner™™.

WAR THIT A A

O The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).

RSB SE AR BUN Lith b (GEEEIEES 6 5y) -




5. Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification

BLE A B E R/ A 4 A A B B

(a)  According to the record(s) of the Land Registry as at
“current land owner(s) .

RELHEEMEEE (H/R/AE) HyRcst > BoRmamdess % THT A A

(b) The applicant FHZE A —

O has obtained consent(s) of “current land owner(s)™*.

(DD/MM/YYYY), this application involves a total of

BRI & VERIT A ) TETE
Details of consent of “current land owner(s)”# obtained H(#5 " T HH¥HA A | "EIENEEE
No. of ‘Current Date of consent obtained

Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the

Land Owner(s)’ . . (DD/MM/YYYY)
e |ty iac il |2
ﬁ}\J %&E NI/ZS i Zan={En2R XT?IEJIE\ N 'ER JINLIo A a% ﬁ (El/ﬁ/ﬂi)

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. %1 FFI[{F{a] JTARAYZZ IR » 5555 EH )

O hasnotified “current land owner(s)”*
[ 35S L % THBITIHEA A
Details of the “current land owner(s)” # notified TUERA " BT 0%A A | "HISEHHER
No. of ‘Current . . Date of notification

, | Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the | .
Land Owner(s) Land Registry where notification(s) has/have been given glvent
gty £ (DD/MM/YYYY)

CET L »
| SRR O S RSB | o S

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. #[1_FF[{L{A[ TEAVZERIRE > 552 HEREA)




L) has taken reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to owner(s):
R EHP B DS A ARYE B Em 7 A\ 45 A - sF AT -
Reasonable Steps to Obtain Consent of Owner(s) Hy£5 1A A [E = ErEL R AT & T B

O sent request for consent to the “current land owner(s)”*& on (DD/MM/YYYY)
IS (B/AmEEg—%4 T BT A A SRR EEE

Reasonable Steps to Give Notification to Owner(s) [m] T #EHE A 2% @ S0 FTER Ay & A BE

O published notices in local newspapers® on (DD/MM/YYYY)
S (B/ R AR E S g H EE T8 — A

O posted notice in a prominent position on or near application site/premises® on
(DD/MM/YYYY)

i (B/R/AE)AE RGP BT AT B REBA (i B Ak L BRI 3% HR Sy s
OO sent notice to relevant owners’  corporation(s)/owners’  committee(s)/mutual  aid
committee(s)/management office(s) or rural committee® on (DD/MM/YYYY)
B (B/RMEEEAF AR E L I RAECE T R R Y/ DR R GEE R - 5HR
HIIEZ G ag
Others HAffr

O others (please specify)
HAtr (554E91)

Note: May insert more than one " v | .
Information should be provided on the basis of each and every lot (if applicable) and premises (if any) in respect of the
application.

S A{ESREAILE TV ]
B EE N HEL S0 Ry — st (ER ) Keiah (A ) il tEk

6. Development Proposal ts3¢ et

(a) Name(s) of indigenous
villager(s) (if applicable)
JRfEERAES ()

(b) JFJE R R AT
(4 )
The related indigenous | #&[Eff
village of the indigenous
villager(s) (if applicable)

(¢) Proposed gross floor area

o 115.2 mFJKk MAbout £
Tﬁéﬁ%@@ﬁ@% ................................ sq.m SEToR out 4
(d) Proposed number of Proposed number of
house(s) 1 storeys of each house 3
ek R g s s B BRI R
(e) Proposed roofed over area of Proposed building height
cach house 384 .. sqm *F-J52K | of each house 823 ... m SR
i Py e LS I s Pe R R =




(f) Proposed use(s) of | R FHYEE T

uncovered area (if any) (Please illustrate on plan the total number and dimension of cach i dor location of septi
== L Ao c€ase 1llustrate on plan ¢ total number an 1mension O €ach car parking space, and/or location or septic
BRI TT (A ) kR

tank, where applicable)

& GEAEER 80 - WA DU S A YRR R R /s L BRI LS (W)

Yes & There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where
appropriate)
H—REA RS - GEEBHHERRAREAIER))
VOBRFEN-BEARGURS

(g) Any vehicular access to the

site/subject building? O There is a proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the

emes width)
G AR B A RS - CREBAET - Wk EREAIRIRE )
RREESEY) ?

No & O

(h) Can th it ®) Yes & O  (Please indicate on plan the sewerage connection proposal. 5 3 [EHI]
an the proposed house(s e s
bo conmacted fo  public BRI AL SRR )
sewer? oo ) ) N
NS o e A ” 0 ease indicate on plan the location of the proposed septic tank.
s ETRRE SR | N0 ® (Please ind fan the location of th d k.

25 N AR TE KRS e R B~ A AL )




7. Impacts of Development Proposal sz ¥ EETEIN R E

If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
justifications/reasons for not providing such measures.

WNTFEHAYES - 3550 HaE I a2 D il sEHRA R BRI - S SRR/ H i -

Does the development
proposal involve alteration
of existing building?

Rt ElE & B AE

YesE [  Please provide details  SERftaEfE

BRA YR E?
No &
Yes & O (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream
diversion, the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
375 FH b ST T B B R 3, B SRR > DAUBOTREGE ~ HEE ~ AR SEE 4
e HED)
O Diversion of stream ;77 (4 75
O Filling of pond ¥
Area of filling SEIHIEIRE ... sq.mF-J7oK O About &
Does the development ) -
proposal  involve  the Depth of filling SRS ... m oK O About &
opeiration on the Fight? O Filling of land 5+
BB RE SN oad] .
HyTAZ? Areaof fillingIHifR sq.m-~f-J7>K O About &
Depth of filling S5/ . m > O About &
O Excavation of land %+
Area of excavation {2 HIHITE ... sq.m [ About &
Tk
Depth of excavation #Z+72€[%& m > O About &
No &
On environment ¥JFEES Yes O No &
On traffic ¥f523# Yes & O No R
On water supply ¥#}{f£/K Yes & O No &
On drainage FHE/K Yes g O No Fér
Would the development On slopes ¥4 Yes O No R&r
proposal cause any adverse | Affected by slopes <ZRHf 5% Yes O No A&
impacts? Landscape Impact {5 =2 Yes O No “~g&r
Bt Rt Bl g S pk | Tree Felling ARG Yes & O No A&
NREE? Visual Impact 5 15 55 522 Yes @ O No &
Others (Please Specify) EHAth (F5%15H)
Yes & O No A& O




Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s). For tree felling, please state the number,
diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)

s ak IR IRV BRI - (8 ARG SFER 2 BRI E - RS Ry
fitee B R iR (fi AT




8. Justifications ¥ |

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.

A A PR M H R B S SR B AV E R - AR > 55 HaER W

A NARS H R Sk e — e VR (BB ) BT ¢

LR ERL (GESEI) RUCsrHsEH L AR L EMEYRVERL i > AR RS BURFTH AR
A o ZHELHITHIIE 1898 527 H 1 HREAER - FHIH A 75 55 > I4EH] 24 4 - sZERHY S S0 £ 0.01
LA o FAEFRSN 0.50 JTHUHEEE o (FESEMH R LI ES) -

2. ZHELGHY 90 FAUH oy & R Qs T B E 7y KRR - A aE BRI B E HE SR m] - R
kAR 2 SRR - FIBEHYEREEMA LR 40 A_NE_MUP_156 » A_NE_MUP_105

3. KL HEE A\TRTEARIE T FLE R BIEE 16 (7% » a5 EE—E/NEIES (Re-build a small house ) -
4. HEE NEIEESFIEZ B BRI INGEER - BRI ZKHEI 24 VB R B E R B -

5. WA GIEBIREEAAHTHEE -




9. Declaration 2 Hf

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
ANGERLEN - R ABRE TR FEIEACHIE R ARG - Sl EE R -
I hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such materials

to the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion. A< A FRAEZFZE
S IEREA AGE I R EE FTie KT A ERHE R /3 FEE T B gt - (EA R R BRI E S N -

Signature  Signed with recognised O Applicant HHigE A /M Authorised Agent FEFZFETEEA
e e-signature
Signer: }% ﬁj Consultant
Name Position (if applicable)
%4 Wiz (@A)
Professional Qualification(s) [0 Member @& & /[ Fellow of &5 % &
BEEM
O HKIP E#EHIATEE / OHKIA SRERITE /
O HKIS /&I E / OHKIE &ETIZAESg /
O HKILA Fi&EBEAISEE / O HKIUD FBmaat2a /
O RPP GF SR AR H AT
Others HAf
On behalf of {£F SRE T HUHIE /S E] (Honest Land Surveys Company)

Remark s

The materials submitted in this application and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the public.
Such materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the
Board considers appropriate.

Z B G AN IR R AFTIRSCHY R BRI R B G R AT ERE - EZ B S ha iR T - AR
At L e S B R E N R R & T

Warning #84=

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

%@AE%%DEZ&%?E@%?RT » BUESE SRR R E0H B RAIBR A SR - BB ES OFSEIRITIR
[ °

Statement on Personal Data {fi] A &RIAYEZHH

1. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and
Government departments for the following purposes:
Z Bl r HEE AT R E N BRI G 22 B ME RBUTE » DURIE R AEIRET) RARRBIR I
HEIZ B eSS (MHREELL N AR -
(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public
inspection when making available this application for public inspection; and
FERIETRHGE - BT ER A ARER - FERAMHE ANGEAEEARER - DU
(b) facilitating communication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.
JTEFEE N EE B g E BN 2 TR -
2.  The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph 1 above.

HER ARLiE R R aR e AV (E AR SR G [ HAt N8R - DAF B35S 1 B eI AR -

3. An applicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal
Data (Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the
Secretary of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

REE (EABRIRERGROT) (55 486 E)RYMIE > HaE A HER RS K 5 IR HAE N &R - 408KERE K B IE(E A&
> B S SME RN ARIEOK - Hottht B &R A EREE 333 SRILABUF & 15 # -




Gist of Application B 55Ef§3E

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible. This part will also be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )
GERBLIIO P SUEE - I S8 x THESE AL - FEREWHREZEEGEERE AR R ERE KT
H SR BB AR ETE A A (2B - )

Application No. (For Official Use Only) (357/HE 5 FLAR)
EHEE 4R T
Location/address | DD46LOT264
(A=Al
iséfn%;i 38.4sq.m - J5 K About %
= HITE
(includes Government land of &2 F5 EY JiF £ 3, sq.m 5K O About %)
Plan S/NE-MUP/11
ELE
Zoning L (AGR)
HH
Applied use/
development
= FH I /5% . . B e
AR | New Territories Exempted House #rAEanEdlET
O Small House /NHES

i)  Proposed Gross floor
area

BRI iR 115.2'sq. m ¥ J5 5K M About

ii) Proposed No. of
house(s)

e P R I E

iii) Proposed building
height/No. of storeys
BERYIRIE B O (Not more than “~NZ5}?)

8.23 m oK

3 Storeys(s)




Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents $E3ZHERI ~ &8 5 S04
Chinese  English
by X

Plans and Drawings BRI &% 4& &l
Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) &&43fEEE[E A fE ks TIEl O
Block plan(s) f#F{7 B[E O O
Floor plan(s) 5= 1] [E] U O
Sectional plan(s) ;{7 [E] O O
Elevation(s) 1715 O O
Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development EE b2 A& IEH O O
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) EIEsGaT44E EiE L TEl O O
Others (please specify) HA (E5zFEH)

O O
Reports FessE
Planning Statement/Justifications FH =448/ 0 O
Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions) O O
BREHE (e - ZERS BUKHY54Y)
Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) FEEEERAYAS s 25T O O
Traffic impact assessment (on pedestrians) t{T ARV RS2 (S L [
Visual impact assessment &8 82 25 (5 O O
Landscape impact assessment il 82225 0 0
Tree Survey FiIRGHE L] [
Geotechnical impact assessment + JJEZZEE7 (5 O O
Drainage impact assessment HJE7/Kg2ZE57 (5 O O
Sewerage impact assessment /55225 O 0
Risk Assessment [EfEEE(E O O
Air Ventilation Assessment 2% 57t i sEAh = =
Management Plan 251 O a
Social Impact Assessment 4 & g2 (L O O
Heritage Impact Assessment O O
Ecological Impact Assessment 4= FERZ (L = =
Conservation Management Plan £ 5% HTE] (. O
Others (please specify) HA (&5E1HEH)

O O

Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided by the applicant for easy reference of the general public. Under no
circumstances will the Town Planning Board accept any liabilities for the use of the information nor any inaccuracies or
discrepancies of the information provided. In case of doubt, reference should always be made to the submission of the applicant.

it ¢ _RAHEEREAVE DR AR UG ET RAR S - BN ERHEE ) _ BRI R OGS BRI > Sl 2=
BERIAERT - EAERRER - fEER 5 AR SCHISI A -



Lot No. 264 in D.D.46
Loi Tung Tseun, Sha Tau Kok, N.T.
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COLOURED PINK AREA : 38.4 SQUARE METERS (ABOUT)

Legends : [ Septic Tank (4' x 12')
Balcony (7.227m x 1.22m)

] NTEH

SURVEY SHEET NO. :3-NW-25D

HONEST LAND SURVEYS COMPANY

DATE :17/11/2020
SCALE :1:1000
PLAN NO. :46_264 01
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Appendix la of RNTPC
Paper No. A/INE-MUP/219B

OUrgent OReturn receipt OExpand Group ORestricted CPrevent Copy Confidential

FHE: Fongs Property

FHEH: 202510506 H 28— 12:44

Wt William Shu Tai WONG/PLAND

EE: [B]Z: [Planning Application No. A/NE-MUP/219] Proposed House (New Territories

Exempted House - not Small House) at Lot 264 in D.D. 46, Loi Tung, Sha Tau Kok

P £ Ff & —.pdf; layout plan 3.pdf; tree.pdf; ERFEIIE . pdf
Rl Internet Email
=EIRYF,

1. BIBEtEAENEEEELABMRREE

BEAR2020FEZBRENTHE - VTR EBFENEFTHEIES40.08F 5K - BERBIZA04CHE38.4
EFRE—MER - RIBREARBRIEZENLCHEI] AR EEIER38.4F 5K -
B2 EFBEM Y layout plan_3

2. ARREIZREHEZRTSINEANRR

By [l — P BR 7R RY/ )V (footpath) IR A BT BE L A8 KT AMER - BB A — O EZRBRBAV/NE

EABBHU

3. ERIEZEEFHBBEEENBER

RIB2020F MRS B RPR SN E RN —EERRY RRE-EREN/BERNEY  thHEESE
FEREFTZEBEEBENN - FRASREBIRA/NOER -
B SEHREMNH tree

Regards
Ben Fong
Honest Land Surveys Company
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PROPOSED SMALL HOUSE
On Lot No. 264 in D.D.46
Loi Tung Tseun, Sha Tau Kok, N.T.
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Proposed Small House <)~ mss /,""
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COLOURED PINK AREA : 38.4 SQUARE METERS (ABOUT)

Legends : [N Septic Tank (4' x 12')
Balcony ( South1.22m)
[ ] NTEH_Small House

SURVEY SHEET NO. :3-NW-25D ___ |HONEST LAND SURVEYS COMPANY
DATE 1 9.2025 !

SCALE :1:1000 !

PLAN NO. :46_264 (2




CEREEEFHBEERENE

RIZ2020F MAVH EL R BRBF S SEM —LEREAMY R RE - LSREN/BEREY - tHREE
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8. Justifications ¥ (§

The applicant is mvited to provide justifications in support of the application.  Use separate sheets if necessary.
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OUrgent OReturn receipt OExpand Group ORestricted CPrevent Copy Confidential

FHE: Fongs Property

FHEH: 2025F10508HEH = 13:13

Wt William Shu Tai WONG/PLAND

EE: [B]Z: [Planning Application No. A/NE-MUP/219] Proposed House (New Territories

Exempted House - not Small House) at Lot 264 in D.D. 46, Loi Tung, Sha Tau Kok

A1 Internet Email

Dear Mr Wong

AREHEHA QAR - SEETTZEA N KA -

Regards

Ben Fong



Appendix Ib of RNTPC
Paper No. AINE-MUP/219B

OUrgent OReturn receipt OExpand Group ORestricted OPrevent Copy OConfidential

FHE: Fongs Property

FHHA: 2025F 10815028 = 14:51

W& William Shu Tai WONG/PLAND

E3=H [5]Z8: [Planning Application No. A/NE-MUP/219] Proposed House (New Territories
Exempted House - not Small House) at Lot 264 in D.D. 46, Loi Tung, Sha Tau Kok

P2 FEE pdf

#hl: Internet Email
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Regards

Ben Fong



Planning Application No. A/NE-MUP/219

Proposed House (New Territories Exempted House - not Small House) at Lot
264 in D.D. 46, Loi Tung, Sha Tau Kok
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Appendix Ic of RNTPC
Paper No. A/INE-MUP/219B

OUrgent OReturn receipt OExpand Group ORestricted CIPrevent Copy

BHE: Fongs Property <[ -

FHHA: 2025F12301HEH— 12:.03
W Brian Ching Hong CHAN/PLAND
ES=H [5]7&: [Departmental Comment] Planning Application No. A/NE-MUP/219 --- Proposed

House (New Territories Exempted House - not Small House) at Lot 264 in D.D. 46, Loi
Tung, Sha Tau Kok

A1 Internet Email

Dear Brian,

We acknowledge the comments from the Civil Engineering and Development Department. In future rebuild
NTEH development, applicants will ensure to appoint an Authorized Person or qualified geotechnical engineer
recognized by the Buildings Department to prepare geotechnical and slope stability reports, as well as to
supervise the construction works in accordance with the current requirements of the Civil Engineering and
Development Department.

Regards

Ben Fong
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OUrgent OReturn receipt OExpand Group ORestricted OPrevent Copy OConfidential

William Shu Tai WONG/PLAND

FHE:
FHHA:

W
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i Kiash
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EIEH R layout
Regards

Ben Fong

Fongs Property | I

2025F 12523 HEH8— 15:15
William Shu Tai WONG/PLAND
[5]Z8: [Planning Application No. A/NE-MUP/219] Proposed House (New Territories

Exempted House - not Small House) at Lot 264 in D.D. 46, Loi Tung, Sha Tau Kok
house plan.pdf

Internet Email



PROPOSED SMALL HOUSE
On Lot No. 264 in D.D.46
Loi Tung Tseun, Sha Tau Kok, N.T.
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COLOURED PINK AREA : 38 4 SQUARE METERS (ABOUT)

Legends : [N Septic Tank (4' x 12')
Balcony ( South1.22m)
[ ] NTEH_Small House

SURVEY SHEET NO. :3-NW-25D !HONEST LAND SURVEYS COMPANY
DATE 1 122025

SCALE - 1:1000
PLAN NO. - 46_264_ 3




Appendix le of RNTPC
Paper No. A/INE-MUP/219B

OUrgent OReturn receipt OExpand Group ORestricted CIPrevent Copy

Adrian Tsz Hin TAM/PLAND

From: Fongs Property <[ -

Sent: Tuesday, January 13, 2026 5:49 PM

To: William Shu Tai WONG/PLAND <wstwong@pland.gov.hk>

Subject: [0]75: [Planning Application No. A/NE-MUP/219] Proposed House (New Territories Exempted House - not Small
House) at Lot 264 in D.D. 46, Loi Tung, Sha Tau Kok

s IRET,
FHER I EZDDA6LOT264H ) 55 SEIEIY AIfE £540.08m* » BERET =M - EMEEHE120.24m* - WHeft

WEH S Klayout planfE£:™ > (HREITEZE [ #Fthe Secreatariat’s Electronic Planning Application
Submission System (EPASS))

Regards,

Ben Fong
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1.

Report on Land Boundary Survey at
Lot No. 264 in D.D. 46

Purpose

The aim of this Land Boundary survey is to re-establish the boundary segments of the
subject lot, which is Lot No. 264 in D.D. 46, North.

Backgrounds

Lot 264 was classified as “2" Latrine” Old Schedule Lot held under Block Government
Lease which commenced from 01/07/1898 with the lease term of 75 years renewable for 24
years. The registered area of the said lot was 0.01 acres. The Government rent payable is
$0.50 per annum. (See Appendix — B & C)

Documentary Evidences

Documents in determining the site boundaries were searched and listed as follows:

1. Lot Index Plan Dated 13 August 2020 Appendix-A
2. Land Search Record — Land Register of Lot No. 264 in D.D. 46 Appendix-B
3. Land Search Record — Block Government Lease Appendix-C
4. Land Search Record — Field Area Statement Appendix-D
5. Land Search Record — Enlargement of D.D. 46 Sun Print Appendix-E
6.  Land Search Record — Enlargement of D.D. 46 Control Sheet Appendix-F
7. Land Search Record — Enlargement of “A” Sheet (60-NE-D, 1963) Appendix-G
8. Land Search Record - Old Aerial Photo — No. 3-NW-25D, dated 1963  Appendix-H
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4.

Survey Origins

Three old survey stations, ONail2/DN9718a, ONaill1/DN9718a and OPB8061.041 were
found on site. The reliability of these old survey stations were checked by terrestrial
observations where the discrepancies were within the allowable tolerances as stipulated in
the recent COP. In light of the above, these survey stations were proven to be reliable and

thus, were adopted as the survey origins of this survey.

New control stations, Naill to Nail6, were established by a closed link traverse. The new
traverse was originated from ONail2/DN9718a and closed at ONaill1/DN9718a. Two new
PSMs, Nail2 (PSM1) and Nail5 (PSM2) on ground, were established in accordance with the

recent COP requirement for future survey reference.

Ground Evidence

The subject lot, Lot No. 264 in D.D. 46, is located near the Shau Tau Kok Road - Wo Hang
at Loi Tung, North. The subject lot was a rectangular land parcel bounded by government
land.

During the field survey, no monument, viz. boundary stones, and field bunds that were used
to delineate the original occupation of the subject lot could be found on site. Nevertheless,
physical occupations including a temporary structure, a footpath, two rows of fence and
ruined platforms were found at the subject lot area. Other than these, another temporary
structure, two three-storey houses, a ruined flower bed, a gate together with a free standing
wall were spotted in the vicinity of the subject lot. Those existing physical features were

surveyed for boundary re-establishment.

Local Enquiries

No local enquires could be conducted, the recent owner of the subject lot has limited

information about the geographical position of the subject lot.
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7. Verification of Correlated Boundary of Lot Index Plan

According to the land boundary records searched at DSO/DN and Land Registry, the
boundaries of the subject lot and the surrounding lots were shown graphically on Lot Index
Plan, D.D. 46 Sun Print, D.D. 46 Control Sheet, “A” Sheet and Old Aerial Photo dated in 1963

respectively.

The correlation exercise took into account the old survey records and field data. The
exercise was conducted by georeferencing the said data and overlaying them against each
other. The result revealed that, the surveyed physical features were generally consistent
with those on Lot Index Plan. ~ As for the lot boundaries as shown on Lot Index Plan, they
were fairly consistent with the correlated boundaries from the said evidence in terms of thel
shape and relative geometry. Thus, the boundary segments as shown on Lot Index Plan are
the correlation result of the above documents and reliable boundary evidence. (See
Appendix — A)

8. Evaluation of Boundary Evidence

Upon the land records searched at DSO/DN and the Land Registry, the findings in respect of
the subject lot, Lot N0.264 in D.D. 46, were summarized;

The subject lot was classified as a “2"! Class Latrine” parcel at Loi Tung under Schedule of
Block Government Lease (BGL) in D.D. 46. On the other hand, it was described as a
“House ¢” lot under D.D. 46 Field Area Statement (FAS). Such classification
inconsistency also found on other “Latrine” lots on the same schedule of BGL such as Lot
No. 263, 782-785 and 788-789. It is believed that the “House ¢” was possibly another
annotation of “Latrine”. The registered area of the subject lot on BGL was 0.01 acres. By
mathematical conversion, the registered area was about 40.5 m?. The area was consistent
with the payable rent per annum, $0.50, and the recorded area, viz., 0.01 acres in FAS. In
light of the above, the registered area of Lot No. 264 on BGL and FAS was affirmed to be
reliable evidence. (See Appendix —C & D)

The subject Lot, Lot No. 264, was clearly delinecated on D.D. 46 Sun Print. It was a
rectangular lot with four sides bounded by government land. When studying the subject
demarcation district sun print, we found that there were two small hills in the south of D.D.
46 and the subject lot was also located on elevated area. As a result, linear distortion
occurred and intensified towards hill areas. In order to uphold the unity of neighbouring
lots, previously established boundaries in the vicinity of the subject lot were considered
during the correlation. The result shows that Lot No. 255, Lot No. 764 S.B RP and Lot No.

795 were maintained in good harmony. Consequently, the D.D. 46 Sun Print was affirmed
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to be reliable boundary evidence and other land records were then correlated with reference
toit. (See Appendix — E)

D.D. 46 Control Sheet was correlated to D.D. 46 Sun Print and examined. It was spotted
that several adjacent lots were newly drawn which included but not limited to Lot No. 971,
972, 981 and 982. Other than these, no other significant differences could be found
between D.D. 46 Control Sheet and D.D. 46 Sun Print. In light of the above, this boundary

evidence was affirmed to be reliable.  (See Appendix — F)

In view of the Old Aerial Photo (OAP) dated in 1963, it reflected that a majority of the field
bunds resembled the then boundaries of the D.D. 46 Sun Print. The then land features such
as the Shau Tau Kok Road, the footpath and the pond in the southwest direction of the
subject lot changed very little during those 60 years. However, most of the isolated lots in
the vicinity of the subject lot such as latrines, threshing floors and houses were flattened and
covered by the then vegetation. A small building was found on the subject lot area, but its
size and the orientation were different from the D.D. 46 Sun Print meaning that the original

occupation was likely destroyed. (See Appendix — H)

The “A” Sheet that prepared in 1963 was also examined. Since the OAP and the said “A”
Sheet were produced in the same year, the field bunds on the “A” Sheet were portrayed by
following the same field bunds as shown on the OAP. In terms of the lot boundaries, their
shapes and the orientations were depicted in a consistent manner without significant
positional deviation. Accordingly, it was considered that the “A” Sheet was a reliable piece

of evidence. (See Appendix — G)

In light of the above, in spite of the minor inconsistencies were spotted in correlation result.
In general, the evidence was reliable and correlated in a consistent manner against each other.
We affirmed that the D.D. 46 Sun Print, D.D. 46 Control Sheet, “A” Sheet, Old Aerial Photo

dated 1963 and Lot Index Plan were reliable boundary evidence.

Conclusion

In light of the available of boundary evidence, the boundary segment of Lot 264 in D.D. 46
was re-established by following the correlation result of D.D. 46 Sun Print, D.D. 46 Control
Sheet, Old Aerial Photo in 1963 and “A” Sheet.

Under this redefinition, the surveyed area of the subject lot, Lot 264, was about 40.8 mz,
which induced a surplus of area of about 0.3 m?% as compared with its registered area of
about 40.5 m”.

Our client was informed of the result of this survey and agreed with such boundary

determination.
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10. Enclosures

The Survey Record Plan No. SRP/DN/3408/DD46/264/D1, being the record of this survey
was attached. All the documents that have been based on to re-establish the boundary as

mentioned in this report were also attached for ease of reference.

Prepared by: Endorsed by:

g/wwr/f !
Ms SO Pui Yi Sr LAM Tsun Cheuk Felix

Assistant Land Surveyor Registered Professional Surveyor (LS)

Registration No.3408
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Appendices

Appendix-A
Appendix-B
Appendix-C
Appendix-D
Appendix-E
Appendix-F
Appendix-G
Appendix-H
Appendix-J

Appendix-K

Lot Index Plan Dated 13 August 2020

Land Search Record — Land Register of Lot No. 264 in D.D. 46

Land Search Record — Block Government Lease

Land Search Record — Field Area Statement

Land Search Record — Enlargement of D.D. 46 Sun Print

Land Search Record — Enlargement of D.D. 46 Control Sheet

Land Search Record — Enlargement of “A” Sheet (60-NE-D, 1963)
Land Search Record - Old Aerial Photo — No. 3-N'W-25D, dated 1963
Correlation Result

Site Photo
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PROPOSED SMALL HOUSE
On Lot No. 264 in D.D.46
Loi Tung Tseun, Sha Tau Kok, N.T.

'. e
7o 5B J / o //
e

]

s/ VB T
Proposed Small House
Area 40.08m (about)

COLOURED PINK AREA : 40.08 SQUARE METERS (ABOUT)

Legends : [N Septic Tank

Balcony
[ ] NTEH_Small House

SURVEY SHEET NO. :3-NW-25D !HONEST LAND SURVEYS COMPANY

SCALE :1:1000

o L ’_

PLAN NO. :46_264 04
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Relevant Interim Criteria for Consideration of

Application for New Territories Exempted House (NTEH)/Small House in New Territories

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(€)

(f)

(9)

(h)

(i)

)

(promulgated on 7.9.2007)

sympathetic consideration may be given if not less than 50% of the proposed NTEH/Small House
footprint falls within the village ‘environs’ (‘VE’) of a recognized village and there is a general
shortage of land in meeting the demand for Small House development in the “Village Type
Development” (V) zone of the village;

if more than 50% of the proposed NTEH/Small House footprint is located outside the ‘VE’,
favourable consideration could be given if not less than 50% of the proposed NTEH/Small House
footprint falls within the “V”” zone, provided that there is a general shortage of land in meeting
the demand for Small House development in the “VV” zone and the other criteria can be satisfied;

development of NTEH/Small House with more than 50% of the footprint outside both the *VE’
and the “V”” zone would normally not be approved unless under very exceptional circumstances
(e.g. the application site has a building status under the lease, or approving the application could
help achieve certain planning objectives such as phasing out of obnoxious but legal existing uses);

application for NTEH/Small House with previous planning permission lapsed will be considered
on its own merits. In general, proposed development which is not in line with the criteria would
normally not be allowed. However, sympathetic consideration may be given if there are specific
circumstances to justify the cases, such as the site is an infill site among existing NTEHs/Small
Houses, the processing of the Small House grant is already at an advance stage;

if an application site involves more than one NTEH/Small House, application of the above
criteria would be on individual NTEH/Small House basis;

the proposed development should not frustrate the planning intention of the particular zone in
which the application site is located;

the proposed development should be compatible in terms of land use, scale, design and layout,
with the surrounding area/development;

the proposed development should not encroach onto the planned road network and should not
cause adverse traffic, environmental, landscape, drainage, sewerage and geotechnical impacts on
the surrounding areas. Any such potential impacts should be mitigated to the satisfaction of
relevant Government departments;

the proposed development, if located within water gathering grounds, should be able to be
connected to existing or planned sewerage system in the area except under very special
circumstances (e.g. the application site has a building status under the lease or the applicant can
demonstrate that the water quality within water gathering grounds will not be affected by the
proposed development®);

the provision of fire service installations and emergency vehicular access, if required, should be
appropriate with the scale of the development and in compliance with relevant standards; and



(k)

*}.e.

all other statutory or non-statutory requirements of relevant Government departments must be
met. Depending on the specific land use zoning of the application site, other Town Planning
Board guidelines should be observed, as appropriate.

the applicant can demonstrate that effluent discharge from the proposed development will be in
compliance with the effluent standards as stipulated in the Water Pollution Control Ordinance
Technical Memorandum.
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Similar S.16 Applications for Proposed New Territories Exempted House(s)
in the Vicinity of the Application Site within *“Agriculture” zone

Approved Applications

I Date of
Application No. Use / Development Consideration
Proposed Two Houses
AINE-MUP/23 (New Territories Exempted Houses) 3.10.1997
A/NE-MUP/38! Proposed House (New Territories Exempted House) 7.12.2001

A/NE-MUP/105* Proposed House (New Territories Exempted House) 28.11.2014

Remarks:
1 Application Nos. A/NE-MUP/38 and A/NE-MUP/105 involve the same site



()

(b)

(©)

(d)

(€)

Appendix IV of RNTPC
Paper No. A/INE-MUP/219B

Recommended Advisory Clauses

to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T) that the local village access
leading to the application site (the Site) from Sha Tau Kok Road — Wo Hang is not managed by
Transport Department (TD);

to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/New Territories East, Highways Department
(CHE/NTE, HyD) that:

(i)  the access arrangement should be commented by TD;

(i)  HyD is not/shall not be responsible for the maintenance of any access connecting the Site
and the nearby public roads; and

(iii) adequate drainage measures should be provided to prevent surface water running from the
Site to the nearby public roads and drains;

to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning
Department (CTP/UD&L, PlanD) that approval of the application does not imply approval of
tree works such as pruning, transplanting, felling and compensatory/ new tree planting. The
applicant is reminded to seek approval for any proposed tree works from relevant departments
prior to commencement of the works;

to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection that:

(i)  ‘septic tank and soakaway pit’ is considered an acceptable mean for collection, treatment
and disposal of sewage provided that its design and construction follow the requirements
of the Professional Persons Environmental Consultative Committee (ProPECC) Practice
Note 1/23 “Drainage Plans subject to Comment by the Environmental Protection
Department (EPD), Building (Standards of Sanitary Fitments, Plumbing, Drainage Works
and Latrines) Regulations (Cap. 1231) Section 40(1), 40(2), 41(1) and 90”; and

(if)  the applicant should meet the requirements of ProPECC Practice Note 1/23 and implement
the relevant mitigation measures in the “Recommended Pollution Control Clauses For
Construction Contracts” during construction works;

to note the comments of the Head of Geotechnical Engineering Office, Civil Engineering and
Development Department (H(GEO), CEDD) that:

(i) if slope modification works or site formation works are envisaged for the proposed New
Territories Exempted House (NTEH) development, the applicant should appoint an
Authorized Person (AP) to submit site formation plans to the Building Authority, including
the assessment of the existing slopes adversely affect or be affected by the proposed
development, with a view to assuring the slope safety under the provision of the Buildings
Ordinance (BO); and

(i) with a view to assuring the slope safety under the provisions of the BO, the applicant
should be advised to appoint an AP or qualified geotechnical engineer to investigate and
advise whether the proposed NTEH development will adversely affect the adjacent
slopes/retaining walls and vice versa, as well as whether landslip preventive or remedial
works to the slopes/retaining walls are required,;



(f)

(@)

(h)

to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS) that the applicant should observe
‘New Territories Exempted Houses — A Guide to Fire Safety Requirements’ which is
administered by LandsD. Detailed fire safety requirements will be formulated upon receipt of
formal application via LandsD;

to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department
(CE/MN, DSD) that:

(i) adequate stormwater drainage collection and disposal facilities shall be provided to deal
with the surface runoff of the Site or the same flowing on to the Site from the adjacent
areas;

(it)  the applicant should check and ensure that the existing drainage system to which the
proposed connection will be made to have adequate capacity and satisfactory condition to
cater for the additional discharge from the Site. He should also ensure that the flow from
the Site will not overload the existing drainage system; and

(iii) the Site is in an area where public sewerage connection is not available. The EPD should
be consulted regarding the sewage impact assessments and sewage treatment/disposal
facilities for the proposed development; and

to note that the permission is only given to the development under application. If provision of
an access road is required for the proposed development, the applicant should ensure that such
access road (including any necessary filling/excavation of land) complies with the provisions of
the relevant statutory plan and obtain planning permissions from the Town Planning Board where
required before carrying out the road works.
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From: ) o o

Sent; 2025-10-01 2Hi= 09:45:43

To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Subject; : URGENT OBJECTION - App No. A/NE-MUP/219 - Material
Misrepresentations, False Declarations & Incomplete
Application

Dear Sir/Madam,

| write to strongly object to the above-referenced application for a New Territories Exempted House. A
thorough review of the submitted documents reveals a pattern of material misrepresentations, false
declarations, and critical omissions that render the application invalid, misleading, and unviable.

1. Material Misrepresentation of Vehicular Access & Grave Geotechnical Concerns
The applicant has falsely declared "Yes" to vehicular access. The submitted plans prove this is incorrect:

The building platform (Corner A) is 2-3 meters above the level of the only possible access route on Lot
779.

There is no direct vehicular access to the proposed building. Reaching it would require a massive ramp
or bridge from Lot 779, a property the applicant does not own and for which they provide no construction
or access rights,

Constructing a building directly adjacent to the top of a 2-3 meter retaining wall poses a severe
geotechnical risk, threatening the stability of the wall and the safety of the existing building on Lot 779. The
absence of a Geotechnical Impact Assessment is a critical and unforgivable omission.

2. False Declarations Regarding Adverse Impacts
The applicant has checked "No" for all adverse impacts, which is demonstrably false based on their own
plans and the site conditions:

On Slopes / Affected by Slopes: The site is on a 20-degree sfope. This is categorically false,

Tree Felling: There are tree trunks within 2 meters of the building footprint (one near Corner C, another
near A-B), with their branches fully covering the proposed plot. Construction will inevitably require their
removal. This declaration is false.

On Drainage: Introducing a new residential building with hardstanding on a slope will create new
surface water runoff. The declaration of "No" impact is false and negligent.

The applicant's blanket "No" to all impacts shows a reckless disregard for factual accuracy and the TPB's
assessment process.

3. Invalid Applicant & Unexplained Ownership Discrepancy .

The application is submitted in the name of &5 (Wong Kin Fei). However, the provided proof-of
ownership (Schedule of Crown Lessees) lists the owner as 5% (Tang On Sau). The applicant has
provided no documentation (e.g., Power of Attorney, Sale and Purchase Agreement) to explain this
discrepancy or demonstrate that Mr. Wong has any legal standing to develop this lot. The application is
therefore submitted by an unauthorized party.

4, Critical Omission of Required Supporiing Documents
Of the 18 document types listed on the submission portal, the applicant has prowded only 3 (Application
Form, Drawings, and the Schedule of Crown Lessees). The absence of the following mandatory reports
makes a proper assessment impossible and the application incomplete:

Planning Statement (to justify the "rebuild" claim)

Tree Survey Report {to address the trees on site)

Geotechnical Impact Assessment (to address the slope and retaining wall risk)

Sewerage & Drainage Impact Assessment (to address the lack of public sewer)

Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (to address the obvious visual change)

5. Unlawful Reliance on Government Land & Lack of Sewage Plan
The applicant admits there is no public sewer and plans to use a septic tank. However:

The septic tank is shown on the plan located outside the building footprint on what is clearly
Government Land.
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The applicant has no rights to use this land and provides no evidence of any application to the Lands
Depariment, .
The 0.01-acre lot is too small to accommodate a septic tank within its own boundaries.

6. Internal Contradictions and Misleading Justification

The application is for a "New Territories Exempted House" (a new building type) but is justified as a
"rebuild,” a clear contradiction. - :

The applicant ¢laims the land is "H & +ith" (idle/vacant land) while simultaneously claiming to be
“rebuilding" a house, which is logically inconsistent.

Citing precedent applications without providing any details or demonstrating how those cases share the
same fatal constraints (tiny lot, geotechnical risks, no access) is meaningless. ‘

CONCLUSION & REQUEST FOR A DEFINITIVE REFUSAL ON SITE-SPECIFIC CONSTRAINTS

This application is an affront to the planning process, built on a foundation of false declarations, material
omissions, and logical contradictions. However, beyond these procedural failures lie permanent, physical
realities that render this site fundamentally unsuitable for a residential development.

We therefore demand that the Town Planning Board refuse this application outright and base its refusal
not merely on the procedural inaccuracies, but on the following insurmountable, site-specific constraints
that would invalidate any future application for a domestic house on this lot:

Permanent Lack of Viable Access: The site's topography, being 2-3 meters above the only conceivable
access route, permanently prevents the establishment of lawful and practical vehicular access to any
building platform without unauthorized and prohibitively expensive engineering works on land not owned
by the applicant (Lot 779).

Permanent Inability to Handle Sewage: The 0.01-acre (435 sq. ft) lot size is a fixed constraint that is
physically incapable of accommodating a septic tank and drainage field within its own boundaries, forcing
any proposal to rely unlawfully on adjacent Government or private land.

Inherent Geotechnical Instability: The site's location on a slope, directly adjacent to a significant
retaining wall, presents a permanent and unacceptable geotechnical risk for a residential structure that
cannot be mitigated without posing a danger to the adjacent property.

Approving this application would be irresponsible. Merely refusing it on technicalities would invite a revised
application. We urge the TPB to issue a definitive refusal that explicitly recognizes these fundamental and
permanent site constraints, making it clear that the "Agriculture" zoning must be upheld and that this lot is
unfit for the proposed development, now and in the future.

Yours faithfully,

Josh Tang
For and on behalf of Concerned Residents of Loi Tung Tsuen.
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From: :

Sent: 2025-10-03 2HiF 02:48:57

To: . tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Subject: A/NE-MUP/219 DD 46 Loi Tung Sha

A/NE-MUP/219

Lot 264 in D.D. 46, Loi Tung, Sha Tau Kok

Site area: About 38.4sgm

Zoning: "Agficulture"

Applied development: NET House

Dear TPB Members,

Previous objections for locations closer to the village were rejected because “land is stiil
available within the “Village Type Development” (“V”) zone of Loi Tung Village for Small -

House development”

Mary Mulvihill
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